

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

No. 29,763

DEBBIE GONZALES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Criminal Appeal from the 13th Judicial District Court
Sandoval County
Hon. George Eichwald, Presiding

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S
REPLY BRIEF**

GARY K. KING
Attorney General

JOEL JACOBSEN
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 222-9061

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

NOV 12 2010

Ben M. Minter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument..... 1

 I. This Case Is Controlled by *Bullcoming*, Which Held that an Expert May Testify Regarding Her Own Opinions Without Offending the Confrontation Clause. 1

 A. The Answer Brief Argues a Hypothetical Case that Is Not Before the Court. 2

 B. By Presenting No Argument or Authority with Respect to the Trial Court's Actual Ruling on the Record Actually Made in the Trial Court, the Answer Brief Effectively Concedes the Trial Court Erred. 4

 C. The Answer Brief Does Not Provide any Concrete Example of Testimonial Hearsay that Would Be Heard by the Jury. 7

 D. The Autopsy Photographs Are Not Testimonial Statements. 9

 E. Miscellaneous Points in Response to the Answer Brief..... 12

Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>New Mexico Bus Sales v. Michael</i> , 68 N.M. 223, 360 P.2d 639 (1961).....	3
<i>Srader v. Verant</i> , 1998-NMSC-025, 125 N.M. 521, 964 P.2d 82	3
<i>State v. Aragon</i> , 109 N.M. 632, 788 P.2d 932 (Ct. App. 1990).....	7
<i>State v. Aragon</i> , 2010-NMSC-008, 147 N.M. 474, 225 P.3d 1280	1, 2, 4, 5, 14
<i>State v. Bullcoming</i> , 2010-NMSC-007, 147 N.M. 487, 226 P.3d 1, <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 09-10876 (Sept. 28, 2010)	1, 2, 5, 10, 13, 14
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 1998-NMCA-180, 126 N.M. 500, 972 P.2d 1	6
<i>State v. Nysus</i> , 2001-NMCA-102, 131 N.M. 338, 35 P.3d 993.....	6

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8, 9, 12
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 3d 6 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2007).....	9
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	11
<i>Sevin v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 621 F.Supp. 2d 372 (E.D. La. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Beach</i> , 196 Fed. Appx. 205 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 439 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Weiland</i> , 420 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	8, 12

Statutes and Rules of Court

Rule 11-702 NMRA..... 5

Rule 11-801 NMRA..... 8

Other Authority

Merriam-Webster, *Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary* (1977) 6
